ESHB 1630 - S AMD 1319 By Senator Holy

ADOPTED 03/01/2022

1 On page 2, line 13, after "guilty of a" strike "gross" and insert 2 "((gross))"

3 On page 2, line 13, after "misdemeanor." insert "<u>Second and</u> 4 <u>subsequent violations of subsection (1) of this section are a gross</u> 5 misdemeanor."

6 On page 5, line 33, after "guilty of a" strike "gross" and insert 7 "((gross))"

8 On page 5, line 34, after "misdemeanor." insert "<u>Second and</u> 9 <u>subsequent violations of this section are a gross misdemeanor.</u>"

10 On page 6, line 27, after "guilty of a" strike "gross"

11 On page 6, line 27, after "misdemeanor." insert "Second and 12 subsequent violations of this section are a gross misdemeanor."

13 On page 8, line 31, after "guilty of a" strike "gross"

14 On page 8, line 31, after "misdemeanor." insert "Second and 15 subsequent violations of subsection (1) of this section are a gross 16 misdemeanor."

<u>EFFECT:</u> Lowers the penalty for first time violations of carry or possession prohibitions of firearms or other weapons from a gross misdemeanor offense to a misdemeanor offense. Makes second and subsequent violations a gross misdemeanor.

--- END ---

S-5162.2/22 2nd draft

1